



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 106/2023**

MRS. SUKHMANI KAUR OBEROI Appellant

Through: Mr. J.S Bakshi, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Praveen K Sharma and Mr. Sahil
Nagpal, Advocates.

versus

CHANPREET SINGH BAMMI Respondent

Through: Ms. Malvika Rajkotia, Mr. Namit
Suri, Ms. Purnima Singh, Ms. Trisha
Gupta and Mr. Arjun Kaushal,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **17.05.2023**

CM APPL.20678/2023 (for condonation of delay)

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that in view of achieving an amicable resolution between the parties, she does not oppose the application seeking condonation of delay.
2. Accordingly, the present application is allowed. The delay in filing of the appeal is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 106/2023

1. We have interacted with the parties. Parties require some more time to discuss and amicably resolving their disputes. However, parties have



agreed that in the ensuing month of June, respondent shall travel to United States of America for the purpose of meeting the child and stay there for about two weeks. Appellant submits that she has no objections to the respondent coming and meeting the child in United States of America at least four to five times and to further discuss the proposed terms of settlement.

2. In view of the above, re-notify on 12th July, 2023 at 12 noon for further interaction with the parties.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

MAY 17, 2023
st